

ATTACHMENT COVER PAGE	<p style="text-align: center;">(ENDORSED)  <b>ELECTRONICALLY  FILED</b></p> <p style="text-align: center;"><b>Arizona Supreme Court  on Dec 09, 2022 2:16 PM MST</b></p> <p style="text-align: center;"><i>CLERK OF THE COURT  Tracie K. Lindeman</i></p> <p style="text-align: center;"><i>By Deputy Clerk: GA</i></p>
<p><b>ARIZONA SUPREME COURT</b></p> <p>STREET ADDRESS: 1501 W. Washington</p> <p>MAILING ADDRESS:</p> <p>CITY AND ZIP CODE: <b>Phoenix, AZ 85007</b></p> <p>BRANCH NAME: <b>Arizona Supreme Court</b></p> <p>WEBSITE: <b>www.azcourts.gov/clerkofcourt</b></p>	
<p>ATTACHMENT NAME: <b>BRIEF - Amicus Curiae: Brief of Amici Curiae Juvenile Law Center, Campaign for the Fair Sentencing of Youth and Human Rights for Kids in Support of Real Party in Interest Lonnie Allen Bassett</b></p>	
<p>CASE NAME: <b>STATE OF ARIZONA v HON. COOPER/BASSETT</b></p>	<p>CASE NUMBER:  <b>CR-22-0227</b></p>
<p>Please log on to <a href="http://www.TurboCourt.com">www.TurboCourt.com</a> regularly for updates</p>	

Please staple this to your original attachment

IN THE ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

---

STATE OF ARIZONA, ex rel.  
RACHEL H. MITCHELL,  
Maricopa County Attorney

Petitioner/Plaintiff,

v.

THE HONORABLE KATHERINE  
COOPER, Judge of the SUPERIOR  
COURT OF THE STATE OF  
ARIZONA, in and for the County of  
Maricopa,

Respondent Judge,

LONNE ALLEN BASSETT,

Real Party in Interest/  
Defendant.

---

No. CR-22-0227-PR

Court of Appeals Division One  
No. 1 CA-SA 22-0152

Maricopa County Superior Court  
No. CR2004-005097

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* JUVENILE LAW CENTER,  
CAMPAIGN FOR THE FAIR SENTENCING OF YOUTH,  
AND HUMAN RIGHTS FOR KIDS IN SUPPORT OF  
REAL PARTY IN INTEREST LONNIE ALLEN BASSETT**

---

Andrew T. Fox (034581)  
COPPERSMITH BROCKELMAN PLC  
2800 N. Central Avenue, Ste. 1900  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
(602) 244-0999  
afox@cblawyers.com

Marsha L. Levick\*  
*\*pro hac vice pending*  
JUVENILE LAW CENTER  
1800 JFK Blvd., Ste. 1900B  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 625-0551  
mlevick@jlc.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

ARGUMENT .....2

I. BASSETT’S SENTENCE WAS AN ILLEGAL MANDATORY JUVENILE LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE SENTENCE AND *MILLER, MONTGOMERY, AND JONES* REQUIRE RESENTENCING.....2

    A. A Mandatory Juvenile Life Without Parole Sentence Violates The Eighth Amendment, And Is Unconstitutional For The Transiently Immature .....2

    B. *Miller, Montgomery, And Jones* Recognize That States May Implement The Mandates Of *Miller* And *Montgomery* In A Variety Of Ways .....5

    C. Arizona’s Failure To Conduct A *Miller* Compliant Resentencing Makes It An Outlier Among Similarly Situated States .....9

    D. The Imposition Of Mandatory Life Without Parole Sentences Falls Disproportionately On Black And Brown Arizonians Further Rendering It Constitutionally Suspect ..... 15

II. EVEN IF THIS COURT FINDS THAT BASSETT’S SENTENCE DID NOT CONSTITUTE A MANDATORY JUVENILE LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE SENTENCE, *MILLER’S* PRINCIPLES CONSTITUTE A SIGNIFICANT CHANGE IN THE LAW THAT MUST APPLY TO DISCRETIONARY LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE SENTENCES .....17

CONCLUSION .....20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aiken v. Byars</i> , 765 S.E.2d 572 (S.C. 2014) .....	10, 18, 19
<i>Casiano v. Comm’r of Corr.</i> , 115 A.3d 1031 (Conn. 2015) .....	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Felder</i> , 269 A.3d 1232 (Pa. 2022) .....	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Jones</i> , 135 A.3d 175 (Pa. 2016) .....	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Machicote</i> , 206 A.3d 1110 (Pa. 2019) .....	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Perez</i> , 106 N.E.3d 620 (Mass. 2018) .....	8
<i>Conley v. State</i> , 972 N.E.2d 864 (Ind. 2012) .....	11
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 415 P.3d 666 (Wyo. 2018) .....	7
<i>Dennis v. State</i> , 796 S.E.2d 275 (Ga. 2017) .....	10
<i>Diatchenko v. Dist. Att’y for Suffolk Dist.</i> , 1 N.E.3d 270 (Mass. 2013) .....	7, 8, 10
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972) .....	17
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 925 N.W.2d 442 (N.D. 2019) .....	11

<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	3
<i>Ex parte Henderson</i> , 144 So. 3d 1262 (Ala. 2013).....	9, 14
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 883 N.W.2d 272 (Minn. 2016) .....	10
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1307 (2021).....	3, 4, 5, 11
<i>Lee v. Phillips</i> , No. W2019-01634-CCA-R3-HC, 2020 WL 4745484 (Tenn. Crim. App. Aug. 14, 2020) .....	11
<i>Luna v. State</i> , 387 P.3d 956 (Okla. Crim. App. 2016).....	10
<i>Malvo v. State</i> , 281 A.3d 758 (Md. 2022) .....	19
<i>Marteeny v. Brown</i> , 517 P.3d 343 (Or. Ct. App. 2022).....	10
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	2, 4, 5, 12
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016).....	3, 5
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 119 So. 3d 987 (Miss. 2013).....	10, 19
<i>People v. Davis</i> , 6 N.E.3d 709 (Ill. 2014).....	10
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> , 324 P.3d 245 (Cal. 2014).....	18, 19
<i>People v. Holman</i> , 91 N.E.3d 849 (Ill. 2017).....	18

<i>People v. Poole</i> , 977 N.W.2d 530 (Mich. 2022).....	8
<i>Phon v. Commonwealth</i> , 545 S.W.3d 284 (Ky. 2018).....	10
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	3
<i>State v. Barbeau</i> , 883 N.W.2d 520 (Wis. Ct. App. 2016).....	10
<i>State v. Bassett</i> , 428 P.3d 343 (Wash. 2018) .....	10
<i>State v. Hart</i> , 404 S.W.3d 232 (Mo. 2013) .....	7
<i>State v. Houston</i> , 353 P.3d 55 (Utah 2015).....	11
<i>State v. James</i> , 813 S.E.2d 195 (N.C. 2018) .....	10
<i>State v. Keefe</i> , 478 P.3d 830 (Mont. 2021).....	18
<i>State v. Long</i> , 8 N.E.3d 890 (Ohio 2014) .....	19
<i>State v. Mantich</i> , 842 N.W.2d 716 (Neb. 2014) .....	10
<i>State v. Mares</i> , 335 P.3d 487 (Wyo. 2014).....	10
<i>State v. Morgan</i> , 858 S.E.2d 647 (S.C. Ct. App. 2021) .....	19
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 387 P.3d 650 (Wash. 2017) .....	20

<i>State v. Riley</i> , 110 A.3d 1205 (Conn. 2015) .....	6, 20
<i>State v. Seats</i> , 865 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2015) .....	6, 20
<i>State v. Sweet</i> , 879 N.W.2d 811 (Iowa 2016) .....	6, 10
<i>State v. Zuber</i> , 152 A.3d 197 (N.J. 2017) .....	14, 20
<i>Petition of State</i> , 103 A.3d 227 (N.H. 2014) .....	10
<i>Steilman v. Michael</i> , 407 P.3d 313 (Mont. 2017) .....	10, 17, 18
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 86 N.E.3d 157 (Ind. 2018) .....	11
<i>United States v. Delgado</i> , 971 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	10
<i>Windom v. State</i> , 398 P.3d 150 (Idaho 2017) .....	10
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. Ann. § 1102.1(d) .....	13
730 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/5-4.5-105(a) .....	13
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 636(b) .....	10
Del. Code. Ann. tit. 11, § 4204A .....	10
Del. Code. Ann. tit. 11, § 4209A .....	10
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 921.1401(2) .....	13
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 769.25(6) .....	13
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 565.033(2) .....	13

N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 15A-1340.19B(c).....	13, 14
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 28-105.02(2) .....	13
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 10.95.030(3)(b) .....	13
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
A.B. 267, 78th Reg. Sess. (Nev. 2015).....	10
Aliza Cover, <i>Cruel and Invisible Punishment: Redeeming the Counter-Majoritarian Eighth Amendment</i> , 79 Brook. L. Rev. 1141 (2014).....	16
Ashley Nellis, The Sent'g Project, <i>Still Life: America's Increasing Use of Life and Long-Term Sentences</i> (2017).....	15
H.B. 152, Reg. Sess. (La. 2013).....	10
H.B. 2116, 27th Leg. (Haw. 2014) .....	10
H.B. 35, Reg. Sess. (Va. 2020) .....	10
H.B. 405, Gen. Sess. (Utah 2016).....	11
H.B. 4210, 81 Leg., 2d Sess. (W. Va. 2014) .....	10
H.B. 7035, Reg. Sess. (Fla. 2014).....	10
Joshua Rovner, The Sent'g Project, <i>Juvenile Life Without Parole: An Overview</i> (2021).....	16
Letter from U.S. & Int'l Hum. Rts. Orgs. to the Comm. on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination (June 4, 2009) .....	15
S.B. 1008, 80th Legis. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Or. 2019).....	10
S.B. 16-181, 70th Gen. Assemb., 2d Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2016) .....	9
S.B. 2, 83rd Leg., 2d Special Sess. (Tex. 2013) .....	10
S.B. 256, 133rd Gen. Assemb. (Ohio 2021).....	10
S.B. 294, 91st Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Ark. 2017).....	9
S.B. 319, 97th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Mich. 2014).....	10



S.B. 394, Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2017).....	9
S.B. 494, Gen. Assemb. (Md. 2021).....	10
S.B. 590, 98th Gen. Assemb., 2d Reg. Sess. (Mo. 2016).....	10
S.B. 796, Gen. Assemb., Jan. Sess. (Conn. 2015).....	10
S.B. 839, 81st Leg., Reg. Sess. (Tex. 2009).....	10
<i>Sentencing Children to Life Without Parole: National Numbers,</i> Campaign for the Fair Sent'g of Youth (Sept. 16, 2022).....	12
<i>States that Ban Life Without Parole for Children, Campaign for the</i> Fair Sent'g of Youth (Jan. 27, 2022).....	11, 12
<i>U.S. Census Bureau Quick Facts: Arizona, Census.gov</i> .....	16
Vera Inst. of Just., <i>Incarceration Trends in Arizona</i> (2019) .....	16
